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Operation Manuals and other Product Information available at 
https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/documents

https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/documents عقوملا ىلع ةحاتم زاهجلا نع ىرخأ تامولعمو ليغشتلا ةلدأ

操作マニュアルおよびその他の製品情報については、https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/documents をご覧ください。

如需操作手册和其他产品信息，请登录：https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/documents

操作手冊和其他產品資訊請見 https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/documents

작동 설명서 및 기타 제품 정보는 https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/documents 에서 찾을 수 있습니다.

Trobareu el manual de funcionament i altra informació de producte a https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/documents

Mae Llawlyfrau Gweithredu a Gwybodaeth Arall am Beiriannau ar gael yn https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/
documents

Die Betriebsanleitung und andere Produktinformationen erhalten Sie unter https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/
documents

Encontrará el manual de funcionamiento y otra información de producto en https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/
documents

Erabiltzailearen Eskuliburua eta Beste Produktuei buruzko Informazioa eskuratu https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/
documents gunean

Käyttöoppaat ja muut tuotetiedot ovat saatavana osoitteessa https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/documents

Les manuels d’utilisation, ainsi que d’autres informations sur les Produits, sont disponibles sur https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/
document-library/documents

Felhasználói kézikönyvek és más termékinformációk:  https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/documents

Manuali di funzionamento e altre informazioni sui prodotti disponibili su https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/documents

Manuali di funzionamento e altre informazioni sui prodotti disponibili su https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/documents

Instrukcje obsługi i inne informacje o produktach dostępne na stronie https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/documents

Manuais de Operação e Informações sobre outros produtos disponíveis em https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/
documents

Руководства по эксплуатации и другую касающуюся нашей продукции информацию можно найти, перейдя по ссылке https://
www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/documents

Kullanım Kılavuzları ve Diğer Ürün Bilgileri https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/document-library/documents’da bulunmaktadır
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1 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read all instructions before using Life Fitness products.

CAUTION:  Any changes or modifi cations to this equipment could void the product 
     warranty.

 DANGER: To reduce the risk of electrical shock, always unplug Life Fitness products before 
cleaning or attempting any maintenance activity.

 WARNING: To reduce the risk of burns, fi re, electric shock, or injury, it is imperative to 
connect each product to a properly grounded electrical outlet. 

 WARNING: Heart rate monitoring systems may be inaccurate. Over exercising may re-
sult in serious injury or death. If you feel faint, stop exercising immediately.

 WARNING: The heart rate hand pulse sensors provide an approximate heart rate value. 
The sensors are not medical devices and should not be used in any type of medical application.

 WARNING: Ensure that there is at least 2 ft. (0.6 m) of clearance on all sides of the Life 
Fitness Cross-Trainer.

 WARNING: The Cross-Trainer is not equipped with a free-wheeling feature. Therefore, 
the product cannot be stopped immediately. 

  Never operate a Life Fitness product if it has a damaged power cord or electrical plug, or if it has been 
dropped, damaged, or even partially immersed in water. Contact Life Fitness Customer Support Services.

  Position the product so that the power cord plug to the wall is accessible to the user. Make sure that the power 
cord is not knotted or twisted and that it is not trapped under any equipment or other objects.

  If the electrical supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, an authorized service agent, 
or a similarly qualifi ed person to avoid a hazard.

  Always follow the console instructions for proper operation.

  This unit is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capa-
bilities, or lack of experience or knowledge unless they have supervision or been given instruction concerning 
the use of the unit by a person responsible for their safety.  

  Do not use this product outdoors, near swimming pools or in areas of high humidity.

  Use this product in a well-ventilated area. 

  Free standing equipment shall be installed on a stable and leveled base.

  Make sure all components are fastened securely.

  Never operate a Life Fitness product with the air openings blocked. Keep air openings free of lint, hair, or any   
other obstructing material.

  Keep the power cord away from heated surfaces. Do not pull the equipment by the power cord or use the 
power cord as a handle. 
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

  Do not run the power cord on the fl oor under or along side of the cross-trainer.

  Never insert objects into any opening in these products. If an object should drop inside, turn off the power, 
unplug  the power cord from the outlet, and carefully retrieve it. If the item cannot be reached, contact Life Fit-
ness Customer Support Services. 

  Never place liquids of any type directly on the unit, except in an accessory tray or holder. Containers with lids 
are recommended.

  Do not use these products in bare feet. Always wear shoes. Wear shoes with rubber or high-traction soles. Do 
not use shoes with heels, leather soles, cleats or spikes. Make sure no stones are embedded in the soles.

  Keep hands, feet, all loose clothing, shoelaces, and towels away from moving parts.

  Do not reach into, or underneath, the unit or tip it on its side during operation.

  Children should be supervised to ensure they do not play with the unit.

  Do not sit on side shrouds of the Cross-Trainer.

  Use the stationary platforms for standing only. 

  The individual human power required to perform an exercise may be different than the mechanical power 
displayed on the Cross-Trainer.

  Use caution when mounting or dismounting the Cross-Trainer. Before mounting, use the moving arms to bring 
the pedal nearest to you to the lowest position. Use the stationary handlebars whenever additional stability is 
required. While exercising, hold onto the moving arms.

  Never face backward while using the Cross-Trainer.

  Do not allow other people to interfere in any way with the user or equipment during a workout.

  Allow LCD consoles to “normalize” with respect to temperature for one hour before plugging the unit in and 
using.

  Use these products for their intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments that have not   
been recommended by the manufacturer. 

  Read all warnings on the product prior to starting a workout.  

  If warnings are missing or damaged, please contact Life Fitness immediately for replacement warning labels.  
Warning labels are shipped with every product and should be installed before product is used. Life Fitness is 
not responsible for missing or damaged warning labels.

  Health and Environmental Regulations Warning - This product may contain chemicals known to the State of 
California to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm.  For more information related to the Eu-
ropean Commission Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) and the California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic 
Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65), please visit https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/guest/environmen-
tal-regulations-information.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR 
FUTURE REFERENCE.
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1 CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Lire toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser les appareils Life Fitness.

MISE EN GARDE: Tout changement et toute modifi cation de ce matériel peut 
annuler la garantie du produit.

 DANGER: Pour réduire les risques de décharge électrique, toujours débrancher cet appareil 
Life Fitness avant lenettoyage ou toute mesure d’entretien.

 AVERTISSEMENT:Pour réduire les risques de brûlures, d’incendies, de 
décharges électriques ou de blessures, chaque appareil doit absolument être branché sur une prise électrique 
correctement mise à la terre.

 AVERTISSEMENT:Des systèmes de surveillance de fréquence cardiaque 
peuvent être inexacts. Trop d’exercices peuvent entraîner des blessures sérieuses, voire mortelles. En cas de 
sensation d’évanouissement, arrêter immédiatement l’entraînement.

 AVERTISSEMENT: Les poignées capteurs de fréquence cardiaque calculent 
la valeur approximative de la fréquence cardiaque. Ces appareils ne sont pas destinés à un usage médical. 

 AVERTISSEMENT: Ne placez pas votre cross-trainer près de murs, meubles 
ou autres équipements qui pourraient en obstruer l’accès. Prévoyez 0,6 m/2 pi de chaque côté du cross-trainer.

 AVERTISSEMENT:  Le Cross-Trainer ne fonctionne pas « en roue libre » et ne 
peut donc pas être arrêté instantanément.

  Ne jamais faire fonctionner un produit Life Fitness dont la fi che ou le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, ni 
aucun appareil qui serait tombé ou aurait été endommagé ou même partiellement plongé dans l’eau. Appeler 
le service clientèle de Life Fitness.

  Placer ce produit de manière à ce que l’utilisateur puisse accéder à la fi che du cordon d’alimentation.  Assurez-
vous que le cordon d’alimentation n’est pas noué ou tordu et qu’il n’est pas coincé sous un autre appareil ou 
sous tout autre objet.

  Si le cordon d’alimentation électrique est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, par un réparateur 
agréé ou par une personne qualifi ée afi n d’éviter tout danger.

  Les instructions de la console doivent toujours être suivies pour obtenir un fonctionnement correct.

  Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les capacités phy-
siques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées d’expérience ou de connaissance, 
sauf si elles ont pu bénéfi cier, par l’intermédiaire d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’une surveil-
lance ou d’instructions préalables concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil.  

  Ne pas utiliser ce produit à l’extérieur, près d’une piscine ou dans des endroits très humides.

  Entraînez-vous dans une pièce bien ventilée.

  L’équipement debout libre sera installé sur une écurie et une base nivelée.

  Assurez-vous que tous les composants sont bien fi xés.
• Ne jamais faire fonctionner d’appareil LIFE FITNESS dont les orifi ces d’aération seraient bloqués. Les garder 

exempts de peluches, de cheveux ou de toute obstruction.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

  Conservez le cordon d’alimentation à l’écart des surfaces chaudes. Ne tirez pas l’appareil par son cordon et 
n’utilisez pas ce dernier comme poignée.

  Ne laissez pas traîner le cordon d’alimentation sur le sol, le long de la machine ou sous cette dernière.
• Ne jamais rien insérer dans les ouvertures de cet appareil. Si un objet tombe à l’intérieur de l’appareil, dé-

brancher le cordon de la prise et le récupérer avec précaution. S’il est impossible de l’atteindre, communiquer 
avec le service à la clientèle de LIFE FITNESS.

  Ne placez jamais de liquides quelconques directement sur l’appareil, sauf sur le plateau à accessoires. Il est 
conseillé d’utiliser des conteneurs munis de couvercles.

  Ne pas utiliser cet appareil pieds nus. Toujours porter des chaussures. Porter des chaussures avec des semelles 
en caoutchouc ou fournissant une très bonne adhérence. Ne pas utiliser de chaussures à talons, à semelles en 
cuir ou munies de crampons. S’assurer qu’aucun caillou n’est incrusté dans les semelles.

  Éloignez les vêtements amples, les lacets de chaussure et les serviettes des pédales de l’elliptique. Gardez les 
mains et les pieds éloignés des parties mobiles.  

  Ne pas placer les mains sous l’appareil ou dans l’appareil, et ne pas le renverser sur le côté pendant le fonc-
tionnement.

  Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec l’appareil.

  Ne vous reposez pas sur les linceuls latéraux du Cross-Trainer.

  Éventaire sur les plates-formes stationnaires. Ne vous assoyez pas sur les plates-formes stationnaires.

  La puissance nécessaire à chaque utilisateur pour effectuer un exercice peut différer de la puissance méca-
nique affi chée sur le Cross-Trainer. 

• Montez et descendez avec précaution du Cross-Trainer. Avant de monter, placez la pédale située de votre côté 
en position basse, en vous aidant des bras mobiles. Utilisez les barres fi xes lorsque vous avez besoin de ren-
forcer votre équilibre. Pendant votre entraînement, tenez-vous aux bras mobiles.

• Ne jamais faire face à l’arrière lors de l’utilisation du Cross-Trainer.

  Ne laisser personne déranger de quelque manière que ce soit l’utilisateur ou interférer avec l’équipement du-
rant un entraînement.

  Laisser les consoles ACL se « normaliser » pendant une heure quant à la température avant le branchement et 
l’utilisation de l’appareil.

  Cet appareil ne doit être employé que pour l’usage auquel il est destiné, conformément aux directives du 
manuel. Ne pas utiliser d’accessoires qui ne sont pas recommandés par le fabricant.

  Lisez tous les avertissements sur chaque produit avant de démarrer un exercice. 

  Si les avertissements sont absents ou endommagés, veuillez contacter immédiatement Life Fitness afi n de les 
faire remplacer. Les étiquettes d’avertissement sont livrées avec chaque produit et doivent être installées avant 
leur utilisation. Life Fitness ne peut être tenu responsable lorsque des étiquettes d’avertissement sont absentes 
ou endommagées. 

  Réglementation en matière de santé et d’environnement : avertissement - Cet appareil contient des produits 
chimiques considérés par l’État de Californie comme étant cancérigènes et causant des malformations 
congénitales et d’autres troubles de l’appareil reproducteur. Pour plus d’informations sur la réglementation 
européenne (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) et sur le California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement 
Act de 1986 (Proposition 65), consultez la page https://www.lftechsupport.com/web/guest/environmental-
regulations-information.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS POUR 
TOUT USAGE ULTÉRIEUR.
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2 FS4 & FS6 CROSS-TRAINER OVERVIEW

Resistance Band 
Attachment Loop

Power Adapter Jack

Pedal & Pedal Insert

Stationary Platform

Leveler
Transport Wheel

Console

Contact Heart Rate Sensor

Contact Heart 
Rate Sensor

Water 
Bottle 
Holder

Accessory Tray

Resistance Controls

Stride Controls (FS6 only) 

Resistance Band Attachment Loop
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3 INITIAL SETUP

Read the entire User Manual before setting up the Total-Body Elliptical Cross-Trainer.

Note: This Total Body Elliptical Cross-Trainer is speed independent. Resistance can be adjusted by means other than 
speed.

Grounding Instructions
This product must be grounded. If it should malfunction or breakdown, grounding 
provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce the risk of electric 
shock. This product is equipped with a cord having an equipment-grounding con-
ductor and a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an appropriate outlet 
that is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordi-
nances.

DANGER: Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result in 
a risk of electric shock. Check with a qualifi ed electrician or service technician if you 
are in doubt as to whether the product is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug 
provided with the product. If it will not fi t the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by a qualifi ed electrician.

Electrical Power Requirements
Most Life Fitness Cross-Trainers are intended for use on a normal 120 volt circuit in the United States and Canada or a 
normal 230V circuit international. Below is a table that provides the current rating for this product based on supply volt-
age. Make sure that the original universal power supply is used before plugging into the outlet. Line voltage is noted 
on the product’s serial label.

Supply Voltage (VAC) Frequency (Hz) Maximum Current (Amps)
100 50/60 2

120 50/60 1.6

230 50/60 0.8

Where to Place the Total-Body Elliptical Cross-Trainer

Note: Life Fitness recommends placing the unit on an equipment mat or 
carpeted fl oor. 

After following all Safety Instructions move the Total-Body Elliptical Cross-
Trainer to the place where it will be used. Allow a minimum clearance of 24 
inches (61 cm) around the product. See Specifi cations for full dimensions 
if needed. The Total-Body Elliptical Cross-Trainer is equipped with front 
wheels so that it is simple to push or pull the Total-Body Elliptical Cross-
Trainer to its fi nal destination. To use the wheels make sure that the levelers 
are twisted up far enough so that all wheels (A) can engage with the fl oor. 
Once the Total-Body Elliptical Cross-Trainer is properly positioned, allow 
enough space in the front of the Total-Body Elliptical Cross-Trainer for the 
movement of the pedal levers. Also be sure to allow space on the side so 
that it is easy to mount the Total-Body Elliptical Cross-Trainer from the side.

CAUTION: Make certain you have 
plenty of room for the swing of the 
moving arms. Test the Total-Body Ellip-
tical Cross-Trainer at all stride lengths 
before fi nalizing its location.
CAUTION: Place Total-Body Elliptical 
Cross-Trainer in a dry place. Do not 
place in highly humid areas, like near 
swimming pools, as rust and corrosion may occur.

Grounding
Pin

Grounded
Outlet

A

24” (60 cm)24” (60 cm)

24” (60 cm)

24” (60 cm)
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How to Stabilize the Total-Body Elliptical Cross-Trainer
Once the cross-trainer is positioned in the room lower the front levelers (B) to contact the fl oor. Both wheels should be 
1/2” off the ground. The levelers will keep the cross-trainer fi xed to the fl oor while using it. 

CAUTION: Do not use the Total-Body Elliptical Cross-Trainer without the levelers touching the fl oor.

After placing the Total-Body Elliptical Cross-Trainer where it will be used, check 
the stability. If there is even a slight rocking motion, or the unit is not stable the 
front levelers will need to be adjusted. Determine which leveler is not resting 
fi rmly on the fl oor. To adjust the levelers downward twist the rubber portion of 
the leg counterclockwise. To adjust the levelers upward twist the rubber por-
tion of the leg clockwise. After adjusting the levelers, tighten the jam nuts (C) 
against the stabilizer to lock the levelers in place.

Note: After the Cross-Trainer is stable, be sure to tighten the nut on the leveler against the stabilizer tube. If this is not 
tightened, noise will occur.

Powering Up the Total-Body Elliptical Cross-Trainer
Your Life Fitness Total-Body Elliptical Cross-Trainer may come with either a 
U.S. line cord or one of several international line cords. Insert and screw in 
the appropriate power adapter jack into the connector on the front of the 
Total-Body Elliptical Cross-Trainer and tighten locking nut to ensure good 
connection. Then insert the plug into the wall outlet. Make sure the cord is 
placed so it doesn’t bind and will not be walked on. Once the unit is turned 
on, the cross-trainer’s stride length will auto-calibrate (FS6 only). Wait 30 
seconds to allow for the calibration to complete. Then check that the LCD 
display lights up. If not, recheck the plug and wall connections. Make sure 
the wall outlet has power. 

Mounting the Machine
When mounting the machine it is recommended that the pedal closest to you is in its lowest position. This can be done 
by pushing the arms to rotate the pedal until it is centered to the side of you at its lowest position. It is also recom-
mended that the stride length on FS6 units be set to 18 in. (46 cm). The pedal is in its lowest position at 18 in. (46 cm) 
on an FS6 unit. If you are standing to the left side of the machine, when facing the console, place your left foot on the 
pedal closest to you and then swing your right leg over the right pedal. Use the stationary handlebar to stabilize your-
self.

Dismounting the Machine
Bring the machine to a stop. It is recommended to put the pedal in it’s lowest position on the side of the unit you will 
be dismounting. If dismounting the machine on the left side, when facing the console, step off with the right leg fi rst 
followed by the left leg. Use the stationary handlebar for stabilization.

Stride Length for Different Users (FS6 only)
The FS6 has nine different stride lengths from 18 - 26 in. (46 - 66 cm). Users may utilize any of the stride lengths. 
Research has shown that shorter users may prefer a shorter stride length while taller users may prefer a longer stride 
length.

B

C
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4 SERVICE & TECHNICAL DATA

4.1 Preventive Maintenance Tips
The Life Fitness Total Body Elliptical Cross-Trainer is backed by the engineering excellence and reliability of Life Fitness
and is one of the most rugged and trouble-free pieces of exercise equipment on the market today.

Note: Safety of the equipment can be maintained only if the equipment is examined regularly for damage or wear. 
Keep the equipment out of use until the defective parts are required or replaced. Pay special attention to parts that are 
subject to wear, as outlined below.

The following preventive maintenance tips will keep the Life Fitness Total Body Elliptical Cross-Trainer operating at 
Peak performance:

Note: Long fi ngernails may damage or scratch the surface of the console. Use the pad of the fi nger to press the keys.

LIFE FITNESS Approved Cleaners (United States Availability Only)

Two preferred cleaners have been approved by Life Fitness reliability experts: PureGreen 24 and Gym Wipes. Both
cleaners will safely and effectively remove dirt, grime and sweat from equipment. PureGreen 24 and the Antibacterial
Force formula of Gym Wipes are both disinfectants that are effective against MRSA and H1N1.

PureGreen 24 is available in a convenient spray. Apply the spray to a microfi ber cloth and wipe down the equipment.
Use PureGreen 24 on the equipment for at least 2 minutes for general disinfection purposes and at least 10 minutes for
fungus and viral control.

Gym Wipes are large, durable pre-moistened wipes to use on the equipment before and after workouts. Use Gym 
Wipes on the equipment for at least 2 minutes for general disinfection purposes.

Contact Life Fitness Customer Support Services to order these cleaners.
Call 1-800-351-3737 or email: customersupport@lifefi tness.com.

LIFE FITNESS Compatible Cleaners

Mild soap and water or a mild non-abrasive household cleaner can also be used to clean the display and all exterior 
surfaces. Use a soft microfi ber cloth only. Apply the cleaner to the microfi ber cloth before cleaning. DO NOT use am-
monia or acid based cleaners. DO NOT use abrasive cleaners. DO NOT use paper towels. DO NOT apply cleaners 
directly to the equipment surfaces.

Important: Turn the cross-trainer off and unplug prior to performing any maintenance

Weekly
Inspect the power cord. If the cord is damaged call technical support. Make sure 
the cord is positioned in a location where it will not be damaged.

Monthly

Clean the top surface of the pedals

Clean the display console and all exterior surfaces with mild soap, water and a soft 
cotton cloth or a Life Fitness approved cleaner.

Note: Do not use paper towels, ammonia or acid based cleaners on the product. At 
no time should cleaner be applied directly to any part of the equipment; spray the 
cleaner on a soft cloth and then wipe the unit.

Inspect the exterior parts for wear and check that user assembly bolts are still tight.
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4.2  Preventive Maintenance Schedule

Item Weekly Monthly Biannually

Console Overlay Clean Inspect

Bottle Holder Clean Inspect

Console Mounting Bolts Inspect

Frame Clean Inspect

Plastic Covers Clean Inspect

Side Panels Clean Inspect

Lifepulse Sensors Clean / Inspect

Pedals and Straps Clean Inspect

4.3  How to Obtain Product Service

1. Please contact your dealer or Life Fitness Customer Service at 1-800-351-3737.

2. Verify the symptom and review the operating instructions and troubleshooting matrix. 

3. Locate and document the serial number of the unit. The serial number plate is located on the rear stabilizer.   
Please also have proof of purchase information available.
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5 SPECIFICATIONS

Designed Use Home

Max User Weight 400 lbs. / 181 kg

Resistance System Eddy Current

Stride Length
FS4 22 in. (56 cm) (Fixed Stride)

FS6 18 - 26 in. (46 - 66 cm) (Adjustable Stride)

Contact Heart Rate On moving handles

Accessories 1 water bottle holder & 1 accessory tray

Power Supply 100 Volt (Japan), 120 Volt (U.S.), 220 Volt (Europe), 240+ Volt (Australia)

Assembled Dimensions FS4 / FS6 Base

Length 52.81 in. (134.14 cm)

Width 31.87 in. (80.95 cm)

Height 64.78 in. (164.54 cm) 

Weight
FS4 351 lbs. (159 kg)

FS6 362 lbs. (164 kg)

Shipped Dimensions FS4 / FS6 Base

Length 53 in. (134.62 cm)

Width 36 in. (91.44 cm)

Height 34 in. (86.36 cm)

Weight
FS4 417 lbs. (189kg)

FS6 428 lbs. (194kg)
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6 ASSEMBLY

Tools Required:
  Phillips Head Screwdriver

  5mm Allen Wrench with extension 

  17mm Socket Wrench with extension

  17mm Open End Wrench

M10 X 20MM HEX HEAD BOLT

M10 X 75MM HEX HEAD BOLT

M4 X 12MM PHILLIPS PAN HEAD SCREW

M8 X 16MM BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW

M5 X 8MM PAN HEAD SCREW

FLAT WASHER 8MM ID

M10 HEX NUT

M5 X 14MM PAN HEAD SCREW
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Base assembly out of the box. 

1. Remove left and right outer shrouds.
SAVE HARDWARE!

2. Secure the bridge assembly to the base 
assembly. 

Description Qty.
1 Bridge Assembly 1

2 M10 X 20MM Hex Bolt 8

17mm Socket Wrench with Extension

1

2

2

 18 - 20 ft. lbs.
(24.4 - 27.1 Nm)
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3. Install vertical uprights.

Description Qty.
1 Vertical Upright 2

2 M8 X 16MM Hex Button Head Cap Screw 4

3 Flat Washer 8MM ID 4

4 End Cap 2

5 Grommet 2

5mm Allen Wrench

1

32

2

5

34

A

B

x

 16 -18 ft. lbs.
(21.7 - 24.4 Nm)

x
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4. Install handlebars.
Description Qty.

1 Right Handlebar 1

2 Left Handlebar 1

3 M8 X 16MM Button Head Cap Screw 8

5mm Allen Wrench

12

FS4

3

L R
 16 - 18 ft. lbs.

(21.7 - 24.4 Nm)

ONE CABLE REMAINS UNCONNECTED!

12

FS6

3 3

L R

 16 - 18 ft. lbs.
(21.7 - 24.4 Nm)



18

5. Install bullhorn.

6. Install console mounting bracket.

Description Qty.
1 Bullhorn 1

2 M8 X 16MM Button Head Cap Screw 4

Use 5mm Allen Wrench with extension

Description Qty.
1 Console Mounting Bracket 1

2 M8 X 16MM Button Head Cap Screw 4

5mm Allen Wrench with extension or 
5mm T-handle

1

2

 16 - 18 ft. lbs.
(21.7 - 24.4 Nm)

1

2

 16 - 18 ft. lbs.
(21.7 - 24.4 Nm)



19

7. Attach bullhorn cover.

8. Install upper plastics to bridge assembly.

9. Install lower plastics to bridge assembly.

Description Qty.
1 Bullhorn Cover 1

2 M4 X 12MM Phillips Pan Head Screw 2

Phillips Screwdriver

Description Qty.
1 Left Upper Plastic 1

2 Right Upper Plastic 1

3 M4 X 12MM Phillips Pan Head Screw 4

Phillips Screwdriver

Description Qty.
1 Left Lower Plastic 1

2 Right Lower Plastic 1

3 M4 X 12 MM Phillips Pan Head Screw 4

Phillips Screwdriver

2

1

 10 - 12 in. lbs.
(1.1 - 1.3 Nm)

21

33
 10 - 12 in. lbs.

(1.1 - 1.3 Nm)

21

3
3

 10 - 12 in. lbs.
(1.1 - 1.3 Nm)
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10. Install pedal levers.

11.  Attach pedal lever clevis covers.

Description Qty.
1 M10 X 75MM Bolt 2

2 M10 Hex Nut 2

3 Left Rocker Arm 1

4 Left Pedal Lever 1

5 Right Rocker Arm 1

6 Right Pedal Lever 1

17mm Socket Wrench and 
17mm Open End Wrench

Description Qty.
1 Front Clevis Cover 2

2 Rear Clevis Cover 2

3 M5 X 8MM Pan Head Screw 4

Phillips Screwdriver

5

2

4

13

6

 18 - 20 ft. lbs.
(24.4 - 27.1 Nm)

A

B

x x

2

1

3

3

 14 - 16 in. lbs.
(1.5 - 1.8 Nm)
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12.  Attach console.

Description Qty.
1 Console 1

2 Console Bracket Cover 1

3 M5 X 6MM Grounding Screw 1

4 M5 X 14MM Phillips Pan Head Screw 4

Phillips Screwdriver

1

2

4

 14 - 16 in. lbs.
(1.5 - 1.8 Nm)

3

B

C

A

Heart Rate 

Base Signal

Base Switches

Base Power Jumper

Make the following connections.
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13.  Attach left and right inner front shrouds. 

14.  Reinstall right and left side outer shrouds. 
Note: Use previously saved hardware and 
three additional screws per shroud. 

Description Qty.
1 Left inner shroud 1

2 Right inner shroud 1

3 M4 X 12 MM Phillips Pan Head Screw 2

Phillips Screwdriver

Description Qty.
1 M4 X 12MM Phillips 

Pan Head Screw
6 new screws 

(6 saved screws)

Phillips Screwdriver

2
1

3

 10 - 12 in. lbs.
(1.1 - 1.3 Nm)

11
11

1 1

 10 - 12 in. lbs.
(1.1 - 1.3 Nm)

MAKE SURE ALL HARDWARE IS TIGHT!

CONTROLEER OF ALLE BEVESTIGINGEN GOED VAST ZITTEN! 

ASSICURARSI CHE TUTTA LA BULLONERIA SIA BE N STRETTA

ASEGÚRESE DE QUE TODAS LAS PIEZAS ESTÉN BIEN APRETADAS. 

ASSEGURE-SE DE QUE TODAS AS PEÇAS ESTÃO APERTADAS! 

L

 

すべての金具がしっかり固定されていることを確認してください！

ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE TOUTE LA VISSERIE EST BIEN SERRÉE ! 


